CityCopy

DEVELOPMENT - PAVING, WATER MAINS, STORM AND SANITARY SEWERS

MAINTENANCE BOND

#87C237136

in the state of Oklahoma, in the full and just sum of (\$_24,869.17), such sum being not less the construct or installPublic Paving - Primrose Hill Addition "Improvement"), for a period ofFive (5) ye	npany of Midwest City, Oklahoma, a municipal corporation **Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine & 17/100** dollars tan ten percent (10%) of the total contract price to
The conditions of this obligation are such that the F Principal and Les Chateaux, LLC July , 20_21 , agreed to cons Midwest City and to maintain the Improvement aga workmanship during the Maintenance Period.	, dated the <u>19th</u> day of struct or install the Improvement in the city of
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal, during the Ma against any failures due to defective materials or w otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.	
It is further agreed that if the Principal or the Surety failures due to defective materials or workmanship repairs shall be necessary, that the cost of making of the City of Midwest City, or some person or pers making the repairs. If, upon thirty (30) days notice, or pay the amount necessary to make the repairs, if due upon the expiration of thirty (30) days, and suit to make the repairs and shall be conclusive upon the make the repairs, and that the cost of all repairs she Maintenance Period, as the condition of the Improvements	for the Maintenance Period, and at any time the repairs shall be determined by the City Council ons designated by them to ascertain the cost of the Principal or the Surety do not make the repairs the amount necessary to make the repairs shall be may be instituted to obtain the amount necessary ne parties as to the amount due on this bond to all be so determined from time to time during the
Signed, sealed and delivered this <u>19th</u> day of _	<u>July</u> , 20 <u>21</u> .
ATTEST: Cun	Kemery Contracting, LLC Principal
Secretary	
ATTEST: Secretary Witness	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Surety By Wendy Hollete - Attorney-in-Fact
APPROVED as to form and legality this APPROVED as the APPROVED as th	day of Desire 20 J
ACCEPTED by the City Council of the City of Midw	est City this <u>25</u> day of
Sana Jancock Scity Clerk	Mayor What



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205248-974468

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Cody McNeill; John L. Birsner; John Rogers; Kyle D. Reser; Larry D. Bixler; Lisa Sherman; Mike Shannon; Susanne Cusimano; W. M. McNeill; Wendy Hollen	
all of the city of Oklahaoma City state of OK each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 8th day of April , 2021.	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company The Ohi	quines, ial.com.
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY	mt
On this 8th day of April , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	Verillicaus R@liberty
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	SSU
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in helpalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely in the corporation of the Corporation to make execute.	610-832-82
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.	please call
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 1900 day of 1900 da	
1912 1919 September 1919 Se	
LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 7/19/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ocitinoate noidei in neu oi such e	nuorsement(s).					
PRODUCER		CONTACT Lynnette Barnes				
Insurance Agency of Mid Ame	erica Inc	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 691-0016 FAX (A/C, No): (405) 691-0415				
10009 S. Penn, Building E		E-MAIL ADDRESS: LBARNES@MIDAMERICAINC.COM				
P. O. Box 890300		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
Oklahoma City OK	73189	INSURERA: Valley Forge Insurance Co	20508			
INSURED		INSURER B: CompSource Mutual Ins Co	36188			
Kemery Contracting, LLC		INSURER C:				
15200 E Imhoff Road		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E:				
Norman OK	73026	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2021	REVISION NUMBER:				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
					PMT7014960811	5/21/2021	5/21/2022	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:	*		,				\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			BUA7014960800	5/21/2021	5/21/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	х	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		*							\$	
	х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
A		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000			CUE7014960877	5/21/2021	5/21/2022		\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY I	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
В	(Man	datory in NH)			03424425 21 1	5/21/2021	5/21/2022	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DESC	, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
										.*

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
PROJECT: Public Paving at Primrose Hill Addition. Coverage is subject to the insuring agreements, conditions & exclusions in the policy forms.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Midwest City 100 N Midwest Blvd. Midwest City, OK 73110	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
midwest City, Ok 73110	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Todd Triplett/MMS

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CITY OF MIDWEST CITY *** CUSTOMER RECEIPT ***

Batch ID: MIDWAMD 1/31/22 03 Receipt

Receipt no: 122051

Type SvcCd Description Amount

E5 ENGINEERING FEES

1.00

\$4973.83

PAVING-PRIM ROSE

Trans number: 4803607

Qty

FEES / ENGINEERING 01000003771520

Tender detail

 CK Ref#:
 261
 \$4973.83

 Total tendered:
 \$4973.83

 Total payment:
 \$4973.83

Trans date: 1/31/22 Time: 15:24:12

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PAYMENT

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT OF ACCEPTANCE & CONTRACTOR'S LIEN WAIVER
PROJECT NAME: Princose Hill
PROJECT LOCATION: 316 N. Post Rd. Midwest City
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: Kenduay Roadway
OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT OF ACCEPTANCE
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the above construction was preformed in an acceptable manner satisfactory to the owner of the above project and certify the cost of such project is \$ 284,342.45 less the City of Midwest City, Engineering Division Inspection Fees.
By Date:
STATE OF _ &K)
COUNTY OF 6 k
Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this 26 day of May, 20 22, personally appeared Del Bryant known to be the identical person(s) who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that Me executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes herein set forth. My Commission expires: 8/19/24 200100001 My Commission expires: 8/19/24 200100001 NOTARY PUBLIC
CONTRACTOR'S LIEN WAIVER
This is to certify that all expenditures for labor and material for the construction of the above project has been paid. We, the undersigned, do here by waive and release all of our rights, claims and lien rights against this installation and improvements so constructed.
By
STATE OF
COUNTY OF)ss.
Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this 2 day of May 2022 personally appeared May S. Kemeny me known to be the identical person(s) who executed the within and foregoing instrument and aclerowich that Me executed the same as Mis free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes have forth. My Commission expires: 6-18-2025 My Commission expires: 6-18-2026
NOTABY DITTOL OF THE PROPERTY
REVISED: August 15, 2006 JMD
West June